

County of Sonoma

State of California

Date: December 6, 2022

Item Number: _____

Resolution Number:

⊠ 4/5 Vote Required

Resolution Of the Board of Supervisors of The County Of Sonoma, State Of California, Authorizing a Budgetary Adjustment To The 2022-2023 Adopted Budget For The Economic Development Department.

Whereas, the Board of Supervisors has adopted a Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Adopted Budget for the County of Sonoma for the Economic Development Department; and

Whereas, the Government Code allows for adjustments to the Adopted Budget during the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year;

Whereas, the Economic Development Department has actively sought funds from outside organizations to refine high-level and develop low-level designs for local broadband infrastructure deployment projects;

Whereas, the Economic Development Department applied for and was awarded funding from the California Public Utilities Commission through the Local Agency Technical Assistance Grant Program;

Whereas, the Economic Development Department has developed policies and operations by which to effectively manage the distribution and uses of these grant funds; and

Whereas, the County of Sonoma desires to adjust the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Adopted Budget for the Economic Development Department for the purpose of receiving and managing the distribution of this grant; Resolution #22-Date: Page 2

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the County Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax

Collector is hereby authorized and directed to make all necessary operating transfers,

accounting entries, and the following budgetary adjustments:

Department	Section/Subsection Name	Fund	Account	Bud Adj. Amount			
Financing Sources							
19010100	Economic Development Board	11015	42360-State Grant Revenue	\$499,554			
Expenditures							
19010100	Economic Development Board	11015	51249-Other Professional Services	\$499,554			
		NET COST		\$0			

Supervisors:

Gorin:	Rabbitt:	Coursey:	Hopkins:	Gore:
Ayes:	Noes:	Abse	nt:	Abstain:

So Ordered.